This item includes the Group’s accumulated net profit from previous years less dividend payments.

The company’s Annual General Meeting on 23 June 2017 resolved to pay out a dividend of
EUR 2,893,856.00. Dividend payouts are based on the equity that is available pursuant to German
commercial law provisions.

21

Capital management

The capital management of the Group has the objective to safeguard the going concern of the Group
in the long term and generate attractive returns for the shareholders. Capital management instru-
ments include the distribution of dividends. In its capital management activities, the Group complies
with the statutory regulations on capital maintenance. The articles of association state no capital
requirements. Moreover, the Board of Directors is authorised until 10 June 2019 to raise the share
capital of the company with the approval of the Supervisory Board by issuing new ordinary bearer
shares and/or preference bearer shares without voting rights for cash on one or several occasions
by up to a total amount of EUR 4,831,232.00 (authorised capital).

2.11 Changes to other reserves

EURk 2017 2016

Before
taxes taxes

After
taxes

Before
taxes taxes

After
taxes

Unrealised gains/losses from currency
translation -3,322 0 -3,322 -1,396 0 -1,396

Unrealised gains/losses from available-for-
sale financial assets 1 0 1 2 0 2

Unrealised gains/losses from derivative
financial instruments 2,001 -384 1,617 1,295 -287 1,008

Unrealised gains/losses from IAS 19 revised
- employee benefits 39 -13 26 -493 191 -302

Other comprehensive income -1,281 -397 -1,678 -592 -96 -688

2.12 Non-controlling interest

EURk 2017 2016
 EURk EURk

1 January 1,882 1,655

Capital contributions 0 0

Disposals 0 47

Dividends -200 -100

Unrealised gains from currency translation
(= share in other comprehensive income) 45 -26

Share in consolidated net profit 314 306

31 December 2,041 1,882

The total share of non-controlling interest in equity is insignificant at 1.1%.

22

2.13 Pension provisions

Benefits resulting from pension obligations are based on the length of employment. The obligations
comprise both benefits from pensions that are already being paid and rights to future pension pay-